
•• 

• 

• 

ALJ/jt 3 

Deci~ion S4 10 051 OCT 171984 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application or PACIFIC GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY tor authority~ 
among other things, to increase 
its rates and cbarges tor water 
service provided by the Western 
Canal Water System. 

(Water) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

--------------------------) 

Application 84-02-27 
(Filed February 15, 1984) 

Peter W. Hanshen and Michael S. Hindus, Attorneys 
at Law t for Pacific Gas ana Elec'tric Company, 
applicant. 

Michael Doughton~ Attorney at Law, for California 
Farm Bureau Federation, interested party. 

Javier PlasenCia, Attorney at Law, and Mehdi 
Radpour, for the Commi~sion start • 

o PIN ION -- ..... ----
Application 81+-02-27, filed on February 15, 1981+, seeks a 

general rate increase for Pacific Gas and ElectriC Company's 
(PGandE) Western Canal water operation. 

An informal public meeting was held in Oroville on May 10, 
1984 and a duly noticed public hearing was held before Administrative 
Law Judge Orville I. Wright on June 25, 1984. Applicant presented 
testimony through witnesses Clifford A. Threlkeld, Nicholas G. 
Paleologos, and Thomas E. Bottorff. Stafr witnesses were Terry R. 
Mowrey, Ricbard F1nnstrom, Gregory A. Wilson, Frank Crua, Robert M. 
Pocta~ and Mehdi Radpour. 

The matter was submitted upon the reeeipt or eoncurrent 
briefs on July 18, 1984. 
DeCision Summary 

This decision grants PGandE a general rate increase of 
$376,200 or 62.96% over present rates for test year 1984 •. Apl>licant 

- 1 -



• 

• 

• 

A .. 8lt-02-27 ALJ/jt • '" ,.' 

had ' reQ.ue~ted annual revenues of, $.' ,009,810 which it'. computed to be' 
an increase of. .87 .. 0 , %. . 

Additional increase's of $58,900 or 6~05% for 1985 and 
. . .,' 

~59 ,000 or 5'.71% for 1986 are authorized .. 
A 14.5% return on eQ.uityis adopted, yielding a rate of 

return on rate base of 11.93% for test year 1984 .. Applicant had. 
requestee a 15 .. 15% return on equity ane a rat.e of return on rate base 
of 12.45%. 

I " 

Applicant's reQ.uest for our ad.option of a sales, adjustment 
mechanism is denied as this generiC Q.uestion" remains under study. . 

!hisorder constitutes an exception to our policy of . 
limiting rate increases to no more than 50% in a s'1nSJ,e year,' as 
Western Canal customers are farmers using water for irrigation 
purposes rather than domestic use.. vi 
General Description of Western Canal 

Western Canal serves an area of approximately 55 sQ.uare 
miles be'tween the Feather and Sacramento Rivers north of the Richvale. 
Irrigation District in Butte and Glenn Counties.. There is no 
specific field service area as is typica~ of most' irrigation systems 
as the same areas may not be' served every year. !he system. consists 
of a large main canal, lateral canals, numerousflo<>d.gates,., 
checkgates, and drain structures. Water for the canal system is ' 
diverted from the Feather R1verat the 'Department of Water Resources 
Thermolito Afterbay. The principal use of the water is,t:orthe 
irrigation of rice. .' ... " 

Western Canal Users' Association 
Although not appearing at the formal hearing,the Wester-n 

Canal Users'" Association addressed a letter to the Commission 
objecting to any r:ate increase and,. particularly, to the'PGandE 
proposed supply adjustment :::Ieehanism • 

2 -



•• 

• 

• 

A .. 84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

The letter states that a group of Western Canal water 
customers is in the process of forming a public agency for the 
purpose of purcbasing the water system and. that the group. is 
allocating its resources to that end rather than to appear at the San 
Francisco hearings .. 
Rate of Return 

In this application, PGandE requests the same return on 
rate case (12 .. 45%) and. return on equity (15.15%) that were determined 
to be just and reasonable in Decision CD.) 83-'2-058~, ap:plicant's 
most recent general rate case for its gas and electric departments .. 

Staff recommends that Western Canal be authorized a rate of 
return of 1'.93% for test year 1984, which equates. to an earnings 
allowance on common stock eQ.uity of 14 .. 5%.. Staff further recommends 
that the rate of return be increased. in 1985 and 1986 to 12-01% and 
12".09%, respectively, to compensate for projected financial 
attrition, thereby allowing the utility an opportunity to earn the 
recommended equity return throughout the test periods and 198,6 .. 

Staff suggests that the appropriate return on equity should 
be based upon an analysis of investors' perceived risk relative to' 
the specific operations of the utility.. Noting that the Commission 
has determined. that a reasonable return for PGandE's gas and electric 
operations is 15 .. 75%, staff believes that an investment'in a water 
company is less risky than an investment in an energy company and', 
hence, should receive an equity return somewhat less than app-lieant's 
requested 15 .. 75% .. 

In 1980, in PGandE's most recent decision affecting its 
water operations, the Commission found. that a reasonable return on 
equity was 11 .. 49% while its energy operations were allowed to earn an 
equity return of 14 .. 10%.. Other examples of differing energy and 
water returns include C .. P .. National Corporation which is currently 
authorized equity returns of 15..'2% and 15 ... 0% for its energy and water 
operations, respectively, and. Citizens Utilities Company which is 

- 3 -



•• 

• 

• 

A .. 84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

presently aut.horized equity returns of 14.1% and 13.2% for its 
telephone and water- systems, r"epectively. 

Staff ar"gues that the determination of the appr-opr-iate 
return on equity requires an analysis of investors' perceived risk in 

Western Canal. An analysis of PGandE's overall risk, for this 
purpose, masks any relevant conclusions concerning water operations 
because of the negligible impact that water revenues and costs have 
on total company earnings and return, according to staff. 

Staff submitted a study of the equity returns which have 
been authorized for Class A water companies by this Commission since 
1980 and suggests that the results of this study be used as a 
surrogate for the fair equity return which PGandE should be entitled 
to earn on its investment in Western- Canal. Based upon its study,.;. 
staff concludes that a 14.5% return on equity for PGandE~s Western 
Canal investment will provide a reasonable return to applicant for 
those assets dedicated to furnishing water service which is 
consistent with the returns required for other water systems. 

We think it is proper to consider rate of return for 
Wester"n Canal independently of PGandE's energy oper"ations and adopt 
staff's 1984 test year" rat.e of return recommendation of 11.93% which 
provides an equity return of 14.5%. The rate of return will increase 
to 12.01% in 1985 alld 12.09% ill 1986 to recognize financial 
attrition, thus enabliIlg PGandE to ear"n the 14.5% equity return 
through 1986 • 

- 4 -



• 

• 

• 

A.8~-02-21 ALJ/jt 

Table 1 

Summary of Earnings 
Test Year 1984 

tIhousanas of Dollars) 

Present Rates Authorized 
PGandE Staff, Adop,tedRates 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Operation & Maintenance 
Administrative & General 

Subtotal 
Taxes 

Property 
Payroll 
State Corp. Franchise Tax 
Federal Income 

Total Taxes 
Depreciation 
Total Operating Expenses 
Net f:or Return 
Rate Base 
Rate of: Return 

$540.0 $597.5, 

468 .. 0 414.4 
15~.5 129.1 
621.5 543:.5 

16.1 7.7 
24.2 22 .. 0 

(25.2) (11.3) 
(105 .. 9) (44 .. 7) 

(90 .. 8.) (26.3) 
31 .. 4 26- .. 5 

562.0 543.1 
(22.0) 53.8 

1,627.7 1,627.7 
-1.35~ 3.30S 

(Red Figures) 

$ 597.5 

468.0 
15l .. 5 
621.5" 

9.7 
24.2 

(19.2) 
(78.9) 
(6J+ ' • .2") • 

26.5 
58~;.S 

13.7 
1,654.3-* 

O .. 8'3~ 

*Adopted rate base reflects adopted revenues and expenses 
in the lead-lag portion of working cash • 

- 5 -

$ 913'.7, 

468 .. 0 
153.5 
621~'5 

9.7 
24.2 
16.9 
77.6 

128.4 
26.5 

176.4 
197.3 

1, 654~3* 
11.93S 



• 

• 

• 

A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

Table 2 

Summary of Earnings 
Test Year 1985 

(fhousanas of Dollars) 

Present Rates Authorized 
PGand.E Staff Adopted Rates 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Operation & Maintenance 
Administrative & General 

Subtotal 
Taxes 

Property 
Payroll 
State Corp. Franchise Tax 
Federal Income 

Total Taxes 
Depreciation 
Total Operating Expenses 
Net for Return 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

$540 .. 0 

498.9 
163.4 

662.3 

16.1 
24.2 

(29.9) 
(125.3) 
(114.9) 

34.0 
581.4 
(41.4) 

1,683 .. 4 
(2.46% 

$597.5 

436.8 
135.7 
572.5 

8.0 
23.2 

(14.4) 
(57.9) 
(41.1) 

27.3 
558.7 
38.8 

1,683.4 
2.30% 

(Red Figures) 

$ 5'91.5 

498.9 
163.4 

662.3 

10.2-
24.2 

(23.3) 
(96,.6) 

(S5.S) 
27.3 

604.1 
(6.6) 

1,713.5* 
-0.39% 

*Adopted rate base reflects adopted revenues and expenses 
in the lead-lag portion of working cash • 

$1,032.5 

498.9 
'163'.4, 

562~ .. 3 

10.2 
24.2 
18.4 
84.4 

137.2 
27·3 

825.8 
205:'S 

1,71S.5* 
12.01% 



• 

• 

• 

A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

Results of Operation 
Tables 1 and 2 show applicant's results of operation as 

proposed by applicant and staff for the years 1984 and 1985, 
respectively. They show our adopte~ results and revenues and 
expenses at authorized rates for the test years, as well. Our 
discussion is primarily keyed to the 1984 test year. 

Operating Revenues 
The PGandE sales estimate for the Wes.tern Canal Water 

System for the years 1984, 1985, and 1986 is 190,800 acre-feet/year. 
The staff sales estimate is 209,829.2 acre-feet/year. The sales 
estimate is developed by multiplying "acre-feet/acre" (the average 
annual sales per acre) times the number of "acres served." The table 
below compares the "sales estimate," "acre-feet/acre," and "acres 
served" fer PGandE and staff. 

PGandE Staff 
Sales Estimate 190,800.0 209,829 .. 2 
Acre-feet/Acre 5.30 5.47 
Acres Served 36,000 38,360 

PGandE and staff d.isagree en beth the number of acres to be served 
and the number of acre-feet/acre. 

Staff based its 1984 estimate ,on actual 1984 contracts. 
PGandE recognized that, because (pursuant to the Regulatory Lag 
Plan) its testimeny was filed. after PGandE filed its application, 
staff, unlike PGandE, utilized. recorded 1984 data. Applicant thus 
concedes that staff's estimate is probably more accurate than 
applicant's for acres served in 1984. With respect to the years 1985 
and 1986, PGandE contends that its estimate of acreage to be served 
is the more reasonable, but it provides no additional evidence in 
support of that pOSition. 

PGa~dE points out that staff inclu<1ed 781 acres of raw land 
as being irrigated in 1984 altheugh there were no. contracts tor raw 

- 7 -



• 

• 

• 

A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

land at the time of hearings. Staff's estimate is supported, 
however, ~y analysis of prior years' irrigation and the knowledge 
that raw land contracts are not negotiated until late in the water 
season .. 

:~We adopt starr" s e~timate or acres served. 
, Sales per acre were estimated by PGandE using an average of 

the last 5 years through 1983 while the staff used. the 10-year period: 
ending with the year 1982. Staff omitted 1983 data because only 83% 
of the tot-:ll acreage irrigated in that year was for rice while the 
average acreage irrigated for rice for the preceding 10 years was 97%. 

As the evidence shows that 1983 was an un~sually low year 
for rice acreage, we think staff's use of the 10-year period. 
immediately preceding that year prOduces the more reasonable 
estimate.. We adopt staff's estimate of sales per acre .. 

Operations and Maintenance 
(O&M) Expenses 
There 1s one major difference between stafr and utility 

reg~rding O&M labor expense.. PGandE's estimates reflect two summer 
employees who are working at Western Canal at the present time and 
who have worked there in summers from 1980 to 1984 with the exception 
of"':1983. Since 1980, except for 1983, Western Canal has been 
op~rated by 10 full time and two summer personnel. This is 

<' 
de~Cinstrated by recorded labor expenditures in constant dollars for 
1980, 1981, 1982, and 1983 which are $213,590, $211,129, $278,5:12, 
and $259,121, respectively. 

PGandE testiried that 1983 was not a normal year in e'ither 
expenses or $ales.. A 40% reductio.Q in customer water demand in 1983 
reduced manpower requirements and, as a result, the summer personnel 
were not hired. 

Staff's estimates for O&M labor are based upon 1983 
recorded data which do not include the two· summer employees.. As 
tbese personnel are presently employed and our adopted sales 

- 8 -



• 
A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

estimates will require their reemployment in the test years r we think 
applicant's labor expense estimate is more reasonable. 

Staff's reliance upon 1983 recorded data for otherO&M 
accounts is also critieized by PGandE .. While ~taff data is more· 
current than that used oy applicant, PGandE pOints out that the low 
flew experienced in Western Canal in 1983 is reflected in unusually 
low expenses such as weed control, rodent control, and maintenance of 
canal banks. 

Recorded mai~tenance expenses for canals, ditches, and 
tunnels to:- 1980, 1981, and 1982 are $79,288, $116,989, and $149,326, 
respectively, or in constant 1982 dollars, are $96~,422:, $127,203, and 
$149,326.. These expenditures show a general upward trend from year 
to year. Recorded 1983, however, was an exception to this historical 
pattern. Recorded 1983 maintenance exp~nse dropped to $114,400, a 
result of a 40% decrease in flow and customer delivered water. 

• years. 
We adopt applicant's estimates o'f O&M expenses for the test 

• 

Administrative and General 
(A&G) Expenses 
Historically, A&G expenses have been developed using a four­

factor methodology. This methodology utilizes total PGandE A&G 
expenses and allocates these expenses to PGandE~s operating 
departments based on four 'factors: net plant, number of customers, 
O&M expenses, and direct lab¢r expenses. 

Because PGandE has recently sold or is in the process o'f 
selling allot its water systems except Western Canal, the 
established and approved tour-factor approach for- test. years 1984 and 
1985 resulted in what PGandE believed were excessive A&G expenses 
assigned to Western Canal. In order to more accurately reflect 
indirect expense estimates, PGandE utilized a direct allocation 
methOdology for test years 1984 and 1985 based on an aceount-by­
account review of related Western Canal expenses • 

- 9 -



•• 

• 

• 

A .. 84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

While the results or the direct allocation mei~od indicated 
an increase 1:0 some aecount!S and a decrease in other a¢c,¢unt~ over 
1983 recorded A&G expenses, total indirect A&G expense e~timateswere 
signi.f1cantly reduce'd. Total indirect A&G expense estiIr2tes using 
the four-factor approach were $182,157 in 1984 and. $192,:,'94 in 1985,' 
compared to $153,554 in 1984 ana $163,242 i:o 1985 using ,the direct 
allocation met.hodology. Thus, aireet methodology results in annual 
estimates approximately $29,000 less than those derived .from the 
previously used four-factor method¢logy. 

Sta.f.f reviewed all A&G estimates and found them reasonable 
except for salaries ana .for payroll escalation.. Star.fused. 1983 
recorded figures as a case as it oelieved PGand.E·s estimates or 1 .. 3 
man-years and annual salary or $36,800 were high .. 

As sta.fr made no independent analysis of laoor costs and 
related expenses ror either or the test years, we are inclined to 
accept applicant's indirect labor estimate as being the more 
reasonable.. We will also adopt PGandE's 6 .. 5~ escalation factor 
applied to 1982 recorded figures as that factor was, utilized in 
applicant's last general rate case .for its energy divisions .. 

We adopt applicant's estimate or A&G expenses 'tor the test 
years .. 

Property 'Tax 
PGandE does not receive a property bill; for its Western. 

Canal properties alone.. It is necessary for ratemaking purposes to 
allocate a portion of applicant's total property tax to its. water 
properties .. 

Applicant apportions tax to Western Canal by, baSically, 
applying its systemwide tax rate to the total cost less depreciation 
of its water properties including intangible costs, as reported t~ 
the State Board of Equalization. 

Starr 4iffers wit.h t.his methoQ.. It eontends that Western 
Canal should be viewed as an independent water utility ~o~ tax 

- 10 -



• 

• 

• 

A .. 84-02-27 ALJ/jt. 

purposes, and no tax should be assigned to intangible costs which ',are 
tbemselves not taxa~le pro?erty. 

We think starf's point is a valid one, particularly since 
there are ongoing discussions which may leac1 to a sale ,of Western 
Canal, and we will exclude intangibles from the base to' "W'hicn ad 
valorem taxes are to be apportionea.. We will, however, employ 
applicant's overall tax rate for apportionment purposes. 

follows: 
Our adopted property tax for the test years is developed as , 

Taxable plant 
Common plant 

.' Tax base 
Tax :rate (x 1 .. 1%) 

1984 
$813 .. 9 
~ .. 2 

878 .. 1 

$ 9 .. 7 

1985 
$864 .. 9 

59 .. 8 
924 .. 7 

$ 10 ... 2, 

Water Sales Adjustment Mechanism 
Applicant states that Western Canal is su~ject to severe 

and unpredictable sales fluctuations resulting from government crop 
support programs. It proposes a water sales adjustment mechanism 
(WSAM), similar to its balancing accounts for gas and electric 
operations, in order to ensure that PGanaE receives i,ts authorized. 
revenues from water sales .. 

As stafr points out in opposition to WSAM, this Commission 
is currently reviewing its rate design policy for water utiliti<:is,. 
In D .. 84-01-02, San Jose Water Company, staff was directed to study 
water rate deSign and report in 1984. 

We will accordingly not consider WSAM in this 'proceeding. 
Attrition 

Staff's recommendation of operational attrition equivalent 
to the decline in rates or return from 1984 to 1985 based on the 
adopted expenses, rate bases for both years and the revenues based on 
1984 adopted rates is approved .. 

- 11 -



• 

• 

• 

A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

Operational attrition i~ 1.60% and financial attrition is 
.08% for 1986. Increased revenues required for 1986 are $59,000. 
(1.68% x 2.0485 x $1,113,500). 
Findings of Fact 

1. The adopted estimates o~ o~rating revenues, operating 
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test years 1984 and 1985 
shown on Tables 1 and 2 are reasonable. 

2. A rate of return of 1'.93% on the adopted rate base of 
$1,654,300 for 1984 is reasonable. 

3. Applicant's earnings unde!" present rates for- test year 1984 
would produce a rate of return of 0.83%. 

4. A rate of return of 12.01% on the adopted rate base of 
$1,713,500 for 1985 is reasonable. 

5. Applicant's operations und-er present rates for test year 
1985 would produce a loss to applicant. 

6. An attrition allowance for 1986 of 1.68% is reasonable • 
7. Applicant's level of water service is adequate. 
8. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this 

deoision are just and reasonable, an~ the present rate~ and oharges 
are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

9. WSAMs are currently under study oy the Commission. 
10. No change in rate design is warranted in this prooeeding. 

Conclusion of Law 
l'he application should ~ granted- to the extent p-rovided in 

the following order • 

- 12 -



•• 

• 

• 

A.84-02-27 ALJ/jt 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Paei~ie Gas an~ Electric Company (PGandE) is.authorized to 

file the revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and 
to concurrently cancel its present scllec.'ules for such service'.. This 
filing shall comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective 
date of the revised ",scheaules shall oe 1+ days a~ter the date of 
filing. The revised! scheaules shall apply only to service renaerea 
on ana after their effective date. 

2. On or after Novem'ber 15, 1984, PGarlaE may file an aavice 
letter,. with appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate. 
increases, attached to this or'aer as Appendix B, or. to file a lesser 
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate 'base for this 
aistrict, aajustea to reflect the rates then in effect and normal 
ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending Septem'ber·30, 1984, 

exceeds the rate of return adopted in this proceeding. This filing 
should comply with GO 96-A. The rectuested s.tep rates should 'be 
reviewed oy the staff to determine their conformity with this order 
and should go into effect upon. the staff's determination of 
conformity.. The staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that 
the proposed step rates are not in accord with, this decision, and the 
Commission may then modify the inerease. The effective date of the 
revised schedule should 'be no earlier than January 1, 1985, or 30 
days after the filing of the step rate, which.ever is later. The 
revised schedule should apply only toserv1ce rendered on and after 
its effective date. 

3. On Or" after November 15, i985, PGand.E may file an advice 
letter, with appropriate workpapers, requestin,~ the attrition offset 
rate inereases, attached to this o-rder as Appendix C, or to file a 
lesser inerease in the event that the rate of return on rate base, 
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effeet and normal ratemak:ing 
adjustments fQr the 12 months ending September 30, 1985, exceeds the 

- 13 -



• 

• 

A.S4-02-27 Al.J/jt 

rate o.f return adopted in this pro.ceeding. Suchf.~ling sho.uld-co.mply 
with GO 96-A.. The requested step rates sho.uld oe reviewed by the 
staff to. determine their confo.rmity with this order and should go 
into. ef!"ect upon the s·tatt's determination o.f confo.rmi ty. The. stafr 
shall info.rm the. Commission if it rinds that the proposed attritio.n 
rate increase is no.t in accora with this aecisio.Il? and the Commission 
may then modify the increase. The effective date of the revised 
schedule sho.uld be no earlier than January 1, 198o? or 30 <1ays after 
the filing of the attritio.n rate inerease, 'Whichever is later .. 

4. The request to. establish a water sales adjustment mechanism 
is denied. 

5. The application is granted in part as set forth above:. 
This order beco.mes effective 30 aays fro.mtoday. 
Dated OCT 17 1984 , at San FranCiSCO" California. 

- 14 -

VIC:::ORCAZVO 
?RISC!LU C. GR.:.'"W 
DONUD'7!AL . 
WIL:::'!A..v. .-:.. EAGLZ'Z . 

. Co=n.1s::i.o.:::lo:-S 



-. A. Sll-02-27 

APPLlCABIU1Y 

APPENDIX A 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELEC'I'RIC COMPANY 
WES'I'ERN CANAL DISI'RIC! 

SCHEDULE NO. We-1 

IRRIGATION SERVICE! ME'I'ERED 

!his schedule is applicable to the service or water suppl1ed for irrigation 
during the period fl"om March 1st to November 15th, incluzive .. 

!his schedule is applicable to all terTi~ry in Butte and Glenn Counties 
served fl"om the Utility's Western Canal 'Water System. 

For all water •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $4 .. 61 per acre-foot (I) 

• Mirlitnum delivery charge, April 1st to- October 1S 

• 

For i.."""rigatlon of rice ....................... O' •• 

For irrigation of other crops .................. .. 
For fertilization and preparation of 

land.s . . ' .......... ' ......................... . 

SPECIAL CONDMONS 

5 acre-feet per acre 
2 acre-feet per acre 

1/2 acre-foot per acre 

Gravity \ol3ter service fran the entire Western Canal System will be made 
available only during the period April 1st to October 15th, inclusiVe. During 
the periods March 1st to March 31st and October 16th to Novenj)er 15th, general 
water and operating conditions penni tting, water will be :supplied from the 
~tem, excluding t~ High. Line Canal, at, water levels which may be available 
without operation of the cheek structures .. 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 



•• 

• 

• 

A. 84-02-27 

. 

APPENDIX B 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELEC'I'RIC COMPANY 

WESTERN CAlW.. DISTRIC! 

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into. effect on the 
indicated dates by filing the rate :schedule which adds the' appropriate increase 
to the rate which would otherwise be in ef'f'ect-on that date. 

Effective Dates. 
1-1-85 1-1-86, 

Schedule No. we.. i 

R,ate·for all. welter ....................... . $0.28: $0.28 

(END OF APPENDIX B) 



A. 84-02-27 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

Page 1 

ADOPTED QOANTITIES 

Name of COmpany: Pacific Gas & Eleetric 
District: Western canal 

1. Net to Gross Multiplier: 2.0~5 

2. Federal 'tax Rate: 46~ 

3. State Tax Rate: 9.6~ 

4. Ad Valorem Taxes 

5. Customers and Sales 

YEAR 
~ 
1985 

CUSTOMERS 
148 
148 

ACRES 
SERVED 
3S,360 
38,360 

1984 
S9:1OO 

SALES PER -ACRE 
(ACP.E-FEE!) 

5.47 
5.47 

BILLING 
(ACRE-FEE.1') 
209,829.2 
2Q9,829.Z 



. A. 84-02-27 

• APPENDIX C 

Page 2 

AOO?'I'ED INCOME TAX CALctlLA!ION 

LINE 
NO. 19~ 1985 

CCF! FIT' CCF! FIT 

1 OPERATING REVENUE $973.7 $973.7 $1 ,032'~& $1,032.6 
2 O&M EXPENSES· 621S 62'1.5 662.3 662'.3 
3 !AXES OTHER '!'HAN INCOME 33·9 33·9 34.4 34.4 
4 CCFI 0.0 16.9' 0.0 18.4 
5 SUBrOTAt. 6$':'4 072.J 696.7'" 7;;:-;-

6 DEDUcrIONS FROM TAXABL.E INCOr£ 

". TAX DEPRECIAnON 61.9 52.3 59' .. 3. l;8.9 I . 8 EMPLOYEE BENEFIts CAPITALIZED 13.6 13.6 14.5 14.5 
9 INl'ERES! 66.3 66.3 70.0 10 .. 0 

10 PREFERRE:DDIV1D~'D CREDIT ' 0.0 0~6 0 .. 0: 0 .. 6· 
l' SUBroIAt. DEDUCTIONS 141.8 132.8 143.8 134.0 

• 12 NET IAXABt.E INCOME FOR CCF! 116.5 '92. " 13 cm 16.9 18;.4 
14 TOTAL CCFl' 15.9 18.4 ' 

15 NET 'l'AXAm.E INCOME FOR F.IT 168.6 183.5 
16 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 17 .. 6 84.4 
17 GRADUAIEO .TAX ADJUS!MEN! 0.0 . 0.0 
18 FED INCOME !AX BEFORE AD.). 77.6 84.4· 
19 INVES'l'MEN! 'tAX CREDIT 0 .. 0 0.0 
20 !O!AL m:' f'/.6· 84.4 

• (END OF APPENDIX C) 



• 

• 

• 

A .. 84-02-21 ALJ/jt 

had requested annual'revenues of $1,009,8-10 which it computed. to. be 
an increase cf 87 .. 01%. 

Additional increases of $58,900 or 6.05% for 1985 and 
$59,000 or 5.11% for 1986 are authorized. 

A '4 .. 5~ return on equity is adopted, yiel<iing a rate er 
return on rate base,or 11.93% fer test year 1984. Applicant ha~ 
requested. a 15.75% return on equity and.-a rate of return ~te base 
ef 12.45%. - --~ -

Applicant's request for our ad.optien ~sales adjustment 
mechanism is denied. as this generic question Yf!:!1J.ainS under study .. 

This erder constitutes an excePt~ to our policy of _­
limiting rate increases to no. more than~% in a single year, as 
Western Canal customers are farmers ~ng water for irrigaticn 
1>urpeses rather than reSidentiazcu _ omers whom our 1>olicy was 
oesigned. to assist. 
General Descriptien of Western anal 

; 
Western Canal serv~ an area ef appreximately 55 square 

miles between the Feather~d. Sacramento. Rivers north of the Richvale 
Irrigation District in B~ e and Glenn Counties. There is no. 
specific field service a't"ea as is typical of most irrigatien systems 

- / 
as the same areas may;not be served every year. The system ccnsists 
of a large main eana;r, lateral canals, numerous floodgates, 
eheckgates, and drcdn structures. Water fer the canal system is 
diverted from th,iFeather River at the Department of Water Resources 
Thermelito Atterbay. The 1>rincipal use of the water is for the 

/ irrigatien cf;rice. 
Western CanaiUsers' Assoeiatien 

A<ltheugb. nct a1>pearing at the fermal hearing, the WeSctern 
Canal Users? Asseciatien ad~ressed a letter to the Commissien 
objecting to any rate -inerease and, particularly~ to the PGan~E 
1>reposed supply adjustment mechanism • 

- 2 -


